We monitor the results of net interest income simulation on a regular basis. Net interest income is generally
simulated for the upcoming 12-month horizon in seven interest rate scenarios. The scenarios generally modeled are
parallel interest rate ramps of +/- 100bp, 200bp, and 300bp along with a rates unchanged scenario. Given the current
low absolute level of interest rates as of December 31, 2017, the downward scenarios for interest rate movements
is limited to -200bp. The parallel movement of interest rates means all projected market interest rates move up or
down by the same amount. A ramp in interest rates means that the projected change in market interest rates occurs
over the 12-month horizon on a pro-rata basis. For example, in the +100bp scenario, the projected Prime rate is
projected to increase from 4.50% to 5.50% 12 months later. The Prime rate in this example will increase 1/12th of
the overall increase of 100 basis points each month.

The net interest income simulation result for the 12-month horizon that covers the calendar year of 2018 is shown
below:

Net Interest Income Simulation

Movement in interest rates -200bp -100bp Unchanged +100bp +200bp +300bp
Projected 12-month net interest

income $ 28,077 $ 29,029 $ 29,814 $ 29,481 $ 29,165 $ 28,854
Dollar change from unchanged

scenario $ (1,737) $ (785) - $ (333) $ (649) $ (960)
Percentage change from

unchanged scenario (5.83)% (2.63)% - (1.12)% (2.18)% (3.22)%

Since there are limitations inherent in any methodology used to estimate the exposure to changes in market interest
rates, these analyses are not intended to be a forecast of the actual effect of changes in market interest rates such as
those indicated above on the Company. Further, these analyses are based on our assets and liabilities as of December
31, 2017 (without forward adjustments for planned growth and anticipated business activities) and do not
contemplate any actions we might undertake in response to changes in market interest rates.

Static gap analysis is another tool that may be used for interest rate risk measurement. The net differences between